
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members: Councillor Andrea Simpson (Chair), 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Councillor Sharon Briggs, 
Dave Bevitt, Stuart North, Lesley Jones, Maria 
Donaldson, Barbara Barlow, Dr Kiran Patel, Councillor 
Roy Walker, Jon Aspinall, Karen Dolton, Julie Gonda, 
Stuart Richardson and Steve Taylor

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 28 September 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10)

Minutes of the meetings held on the 19th July and the 1st September are 
attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 11 - 18)

Updates will be provided on the following issues:
 Team Bury Update 
 Transformation Monies Update
 BCF Submission 
 Suicide Figures

Forward plan attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  THE BURY DIRECTORY ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 44)

Katie Wood, Bury Directory Development Officer, will report at the 
meeting.

7  UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SYSTEM LEADERS  

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director will report at the meeting.

8  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA)  (Pages 45 - 138)

Steven Woods, Representative from the Greater Manchester 
Commissioning Support Unit will attend the meeting to provide members 
of the Board with an update in respect of the PNA pre-consultation draft 
document.  Report attached.

9  TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  (Pages 139 - 178)

Updates will be provided on the following areas of work:



 Transformation Programme Board Terms of Reference – Stuart 
North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will report at the meeting, 
report attached.

 Transformation Programme Board and Mobilisation Update - Stuart 
North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will report at the meeting.

 Update on the Communications and Engagement elements of the 
Locality Plan – Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager will 
report at the meeting.

 Greater Manchester Population Health Plan – Lesley Jones, Director 
of Public Health will report at the meeting, report attached.

 Greater Manchester Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board – Karen 
Dolton, Interim Director of Children’s Services will report at the 
meeting.

 Greater Manchester Meetings Mapping – Chris Woodhouse, 
Improvement Advisor will report at the meeting, report attached.

10  UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health will provide a verbal update on the 
progress of the recommendations contained within the Public Health 
Annual Report.

11  COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING UPDATE  

Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager will report at the meeting.

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  ***FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES  (Pages 179 - 216)

Minutes from the following meetings are attached:
 GM Social Care Strategic Partnership Board
 Children’s Trust
 Housing Strategy Board
 Adult Safeguarding Board



This page is intentionally left blank



67

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 19th July 2017

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Representing the voluntary sector Dave Bevitt; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of 
Public Health, Lesley Jones; Chief Operating 
Officer, CCG, Stuart North; Interim Executive 
Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie 
Gonda; Jon Aspinall (GMFRS); Stuart 
Richardson, Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

Also in attendance:
Representing Karen Dolton - Karen Whitehead, 
Strategic Lead, Bury Council  
Dave Boulger - Programme Director, 
(Devolution) Bury Council and Bury CCG
Chris Woodhouse -  Improvement Advisor
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board 
Policy Lead
Jon Hobday – Public Health Consultant
Joanne Horrocks – Chief Officer, Healthwatch
Amy Lepiorz – Deputy Director of Primary Care

Apologies:
Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori;
Assistant Director of Social Care and 
Safeguarding, Karen Dolton.
Chair Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel
Pennine Acute NHS Trust, Steve Taylor

Public attendance: 2 members of the public were in attendance

HWB. 067 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Chair and Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing declared a personal interest in all items under discussion as an 
employee of Salford Clinical Commissioning Group.

HWB. 068 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th June 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

HWB.069   MATTERS ARISING

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



68

 Update on the bid for Transformation Monies -The Interim Executive 
Director Communities and Wellbeing reported that a meeting had taken 
place between Jon Rouse, representatives from the GM Health and Social 
Care Partnership and Local Authority and CCG officers.  The meetings 
were very positive, additional information and clarification in relation to 
the anticipated benefits in respect of the proposals, including time frames 
were requested.  It is envisaged that the transformation money will be 
signed off in August 2017.

 Update on the Team Bury Workshop - Chris Woodhouse, Improvement 
Advisor reported that a Team Bury workshop event had taken place.  The 
focus of the workshop was; how to increase the communication between 
the HWB, the Community Safety partnership and The Bury Business 
Leadership Group; the development of shared common outcomes 
including the single outcomes framework.  The Terms of Reference for the 
Team Bury Group will be refreshed and considered at a future meeting of 
the HWB.

 Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Consultation - The 
pre-consultation phase has now been completed and GM Shared services 
are in the process of compiling the data.  The draft PNA will be presented 
at the September Board meeting prior to the commencement of formal 
consultation. 

HWB.070 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from those members of the public present at the 
meeting.

HWB.071 PRIORITY ONE, STARTING WELL LEAD AND SYSTEM LEADER, 
INTEGRATED CHILDREN’S SERVICES (RAMSBOTTOM, 
TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR)

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update in respect of priority one of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – Starting Well.

Members considered the performance data in respect of priority one 
starting well.  The Performance data included information in respect of 
smoking in pregnancy, breast feeding rates and school readiness.

In response to Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported 
that they are aware of gaps in the data and this will be addressed.  Data 
and performance analysis will form part of the HWB member development 
day scheduled to take place on the 1st September 2017.

The Strategic Lead reported that a joint CQC and Ofsted inspection of the 
Local Authority and health partners Special Educational Needs services 
had recently been undertaken.  The inspection team met with focus 
groups, parents and health partners.  A letter following the inspection will 
be published shortly and will contain a number of recommendations.  It is 
expected that the recommendations will focus on a more coherent and 

Document Pack Page 2



69

strategic approach to the provision of SEND services with an emphasis on 
partnership working.

It was agreed

The Performance data link would be circulated to all members of the HWB

HWB.072 SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant attended the meeting, to raise 
awareness of the scale of the issue of suicide in Bury.  An action plan has 
been developed and was circulated to Members in advance of the 
meeting.  The Action Plan provides an update for members on the work 
being undertaken in respect of suicide prevention.

The Public Health Consultant reported that suicide is a significant cause of 
death in young adults and is seen as an indicator of underlying rates of 
mental health ill-health.  There has been a total of 104 suicides by 
residents of Bury between 2011 and 2016.  76% were male, 43% off all 
suicides were by residents aged 45-64 and Bury East Township had the 
highest rates of suicides. 

In August 2016 Bury Public Health facilitated the first multi agency suicide 
prevention meeting.   Since August the Group has met on four separate 
occasions  and has audited suicide prevention activities, reviewed and 
analysed the available data, linked in with the Gm suicide prevention 
executive and had developed and agreed a multi-agency local action plan.

It was agreed:

1. The Public Health Consultant would clarify the information in respect of 
the most up to date suicide figures and circulate the information to 
members of the Board

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the multi-agency action plan.
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the ongoing work of the 

suicide pr
[...]
ity plan has been completed and circulated and a shorter public facing 
version is under development.

The Locality Plan will be mobilised via four workstreams:
Information Management Technology and Business Intelligence, this work 
will be led by Dr John Hampson; Workforce & OD, Lead Officer, Tracy 
Murphy; Communication and Engagement, Lead Officer Heather Crozier; 
Estates and Physical Assets lead officer Alex Holland.

The initial focus for each of the four work streams will be the development 
of a Digital Strategy underpinned by a Business Case for the GM Digital 
Transformation Fund as well as a workforce strategy and an 
Organisational Development Plan.  With regards to communication and 
engagement, there will be established a shared System Identity as well as 
a Public Facing Locality Plan.

The Programme Director reported that with regards to estates and 
physical Assets there will be:

- Neighbourhood Asset Review;
- Reassessment of capacity/occupancy levels in Public Sector buildings;
- Refreshing the Capital Investment Pipeline; 
- Commencing Project Initiation in relation to some specific proposals 

tied to the locality plan, including the One Commissioning 
Organisation, Neighbourhood Working; Fairfield Hospital Masterplan.

Document Pack Page 4



71

In response to a Member’s question in respect of co-location with partners 
other than those from health; Stuart Richardson reported that this is 
being considered.  Neighbourhood working will be one of the mobilisation 
tools for co-working.

HWB.075 GM DEVOLUTION

The Improvement Advisor reported that work is underway to review how 
the Health and Wellbeing Board interacts with the Greater Manchester 
devolution agenda, in particular the GM Health and Social Care 
Partnership Board and other GM Boards/Committees.

The purpose of the work is to map the different meetings currently taking 
place across Greater Manchester and agree a format for reporting back in 
to the HWB.

It was agreed: 

1. The Improvement Advisor would circulate to Board Members a 
template form for completion in respect of Board Members attendance 
at Greater Manchester meeting.

2. Once completed, a follow up report will be considered at the Board in 
respect of a format for feeding in/reporting back with regards to work 
being undertaken at a Greater Manchester level.

HWB.076 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

The Social Development Manager presented the Health and Wellbeing 
Annual Report for approval.  The report contains an overview of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board from the period April 2016 to March 2017 and 
reflects the key achievements, challenges and activities.

It was agreed:

The Board approves the Health and Wellbeing Board with a 
recommendation that the report be considered at the next scheduled 
meeting of Full Council scheduled to take place on 13th September 2017.   

HWB.077 ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR SOCIAL CARE

The Interim Executive Director of Communities and Wellbeing attended 
the meeting to inform Board members of the additional funding proposals 
for social care.  The Executive Director reported that the Improved Better 
Care Fund (IBCF) Grant is a Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) grant paid to Bury Council.

The Interim Executive Director of Communities and Wellbeing reported he 
Government has made it clear that part of this funding is intended to 
enable local authorities to quickly provided stability and extra capacity into 
the local care systems. Local authorities are therefore able to spend the 
grant (including to commission care) as soon as plans for spending the 

Document Pack Page 5



72

grant have been locally agreed with the local CCG. The CCG locally are 
actively involved in agreeing the Better Care Fund plan.

Areas where the IBCF resource will focus:
1. Support growing demand (in complexity and service user numbers) for 
local authority funded care and support. 
2. Building resilience & capacity within the social care workforce
3. Support a new model of domiciliary care delivery focussing on flexibility 
and a person centred approach. 
4. The Duty of Market Management for Social care, including consideration 
of fee levels 

In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director 
reported that a more detailed report in respect of the money spent will be 
considered at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

It was agreed:

1. That the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board agrees in principle to Bury 
councils planned spending intentions regarding the Improved Better 
Care Fund.

2. A further more detailed reported in respect of the Additional Funding 
for Social Care will be considered at a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

HWB.078 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT

The Chief Officer, Healthwatch attended the meeting to present the 
Healthwatch Annual Report.  The Report provides an overview of the work 
undertaken by Healthwatch during 2016/17.

It was agreed:

The content of the report be noted.

HWB.079 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.080 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES

The following minutes were included for information:
 Children’s Trust Board
 Bury Safeguarding Adult’s Board
 Carbon Reduction Board
 Housing Strategy Programme Board

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 3.45pm)

Document Pack Page 6



67

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Friday 1st September 2017

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Councillor Sharon Briggs, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families; Representing the 
voluntary sector Dave Bevitt; Healthwatch Chair, 
Barbara Barlow; Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Rishi Shori

Also in attendance: Margaret O’Dwyer – Director of Commissioning 
and Business Delivery  
Leigh Webb – Democratic Services
Heather Crozier – Health and Wellbeing Board 
Policy Lead

Apologies: Chair Bury CCG, Dr K. Patel
Maria Donaldson, GMP
Chief Operating Officer, CCG, Stuart North

Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance

HWB. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Chair and Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing declared a personal interest in all items under 
discussion as an employee of Salford Clinical Commissioning Group.

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest in respect of any 
matters relating to staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury 
Council.

HWB.       PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask 
questions under this item.

HWB. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION DOCUMENT

David Boulger, Programme Director, submitted a Planning 
Template, setting the Better Care Fund proposals for 2017-2019. 

Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning and Business 
Delivery at Bury CCG presented the report and provided an 
overview of the key conditions and requirements of the Better Care 
Fund, making reference to the following 4 national conditions:

Document Pack Page 7



68

Health and Wellbeing Board, 1 September 2017

i. Plans must be agreed at a locality level

ii. The NHS contribution to Adult Social Care must be 
maintained in line with inflation (17/18 – 1.79%; 18/19 – 
1.9%)

iii. There must be a local agreement to invest in NHS 
commissioned out of hospital services

iv. There must be a local agreement to invest in managing 
transfers of care, including the full implementation of the 
High Impact Change Model for Managing Transfer of Care 

Four conditions from the previous Better Care Fund policy 
framework have been removed, but there is an explicit expectation 
that they remain an area of local focus and activity, namely:

 Requirement to implement 7 day services

 Better data sharing and the establishment of a local digital 
roadmap

 Joint approach to assessment, care planning and accountable 
professiona
[...]
sessment priorities the 

report relates to. (See attached JSNA)
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/js

na/home.page

N/A

Key Actions for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to address – what action is needed 
from the Board and its members? Please 

state recommendations for action.

To note the contents of the report 
and support The Bury Directory

What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication around this area?

Promote The Bury Directory within 
service areas and external 

channels
Assurance and tracking process – Has the 

report been considered at any other 
committee meeting of the Council/meeting 

of the CCG Board/other 
stakeholders....please provide details.

Yes – CWB Wider Management 
Board and Strategic Leadership 

Team (SLT)

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 6

http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page


Page | 2

2. Introduction / Background

The Bury Directory Annual Report - the purpose of the report is to summarise 
the developments to the directory and show the annual progress of the directory 
from 2016/17 and also highlight future plans to develop the directory into 
2017/18 It also seeks to raise awareness of The Bury Directory and its role as a 
tool to support the Neighbourhood Working agenda. Strategic Leadership Team 
is requested to sign off the Annual Report.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

Key achievements in 2016/17 were:

 Increased marketing, training and social media presence of The Bury 
Directory. This has been achieved by: 

- Creating specific and unique pages on The Bury Directory to 
link to public health campaigns. These pages
[...]
ck Page 21



Page | 4

 Increased usage and percentages increases in all statistical areas. 
Surmised, this equates to: 

- A 9% increase in the proportion of people accessing The 
Bury Directory via a mobile phone. 57% of all accessing 
TBD do so via a portable device (mobile or tablet).

- Top keyword searches include ‘supporting people’, 
‘dementia’, ‘volunteering’, ‘Children’s Centres’ and 
‘Community’ which reflect the vision for neighbourhood 
working. 

- The total number of visitors during 2016/17 was 
130,060 which is a 70 % increase when compared 
to 2015/16. This is an average of over 10,800 visitors 
per month, with the highest number of visitors in one 
month being March 2017 at 14,978 visitors. 

- There are over 2500 services/groups/activities listed on 
the website, with the proportion of organisations listed 
(such as a charity/community group) increasing by 5% 
compared to 2015/16.

 As a key enabler for transformation and delivery of the Locality Plan, the 
next financial year of 2017/18 will see a number of developments to 
ensure that The Bury Directory is fit for purpose and future delivery. 
These include:

- A site redesign – This will elevate the profile of health, 
wellbeing and community information, whilst also aligning 
children’s and adults information across the board. The site 
redesign will also allow for new branding in line with the 
Neighbourhood Working brand and bring a more up to date 
site that is appealing to all generations and simple to use. 

- Feedback Function – The function will collate feedback from 
customers to allow for improvements and ensure continued 
use for the site. It will also collate data needed to ensure 
TBD is meeting OBA objectives across Team Bury by 
gathering data sets relating to impact on reliance of other 
services. 

-   A dedicated health channel – The site redesign will create a 
dedicated health channel which will be fully integrated with 
NHS Choices information and advice and service information 
(e.g. Pharmacy services, diabetes clinics etc). This will 
support a digital offer of social prescribing aiming to help 
people to help themselves and manage their own 
conditions.)

- A  Widget: The widget will allow people to search TBD from 
other websites. This will increase partnership working across 
Team Bury, help spread the word and encourage local 
business engagement with health and wellbeing. 

- CVS Intranet – The new CVS intranet will create a specific 
area for members of the CVS to join forums, have a secure 
document exchange and access an up to date training 
calendar to support the new infrastructure of the CVS and 

Document Pack Page 22



Page | 5

ensure further improving communications between the 
Council and the CVS to deliver the neighbourhood working 
programme. 

- QOLW – The Quality of Life Wheel will be fully rolled out 
across the borough and accessible via the home page 
following a period of trialling. 

- Staffing – The Locality Plan is likely to ensure an increased 
the number of staff on the team to work on The Bury 
Directory which will enable an even better digital self care 
offer that reaches a wider market. 

- Increasing the number of accreditation schemes on the 
directory and linking the directory with commissioned 
services. The accreditation schemes will be visible to 
encourage further sign up from partners and improve 
customer information to ensure an informed choice.  

4. Recommendations for action

The pace and scale of the implementation of future developments is dependent 
on the financial input from the Locality Plan Transformation Fund bid. 
Ongoing investment in the technology of the directory will be required 
over time to ensure it is fit for purpose for continual delivery of the 
Locality Plan.

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please seek advice from the Acting Council 
Monitoring Officer Janet Witkowski,  (J.Witkowski@bury.gov.uk) 
or Section 151 Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Ke

Minutes of the meeting


163

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker, S Briggs, T Holt and R Shori

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Keith Walker, Pennine Care Foundation Trust

HWB.187 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rishi Shori, Council Leader declared a personal interest in all items 
under consideration as his partner is an employed by Bury Council

HWB.188 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

There were no questions from those members of the public present at the 
meeting.

HWB.189 MATTERS ARISING 

 Team Bury Update

The Improvement Advisor reported that the Team Bury Leadership Group Terms of 
Reference have been updated and refreshed and the single outcomes framework has 
been developed.  Work is ongoing in respect of the governance arrangements.

 Transformation Monies Update

These have been agreed in principle and a further announcement will be issued 
imminently.

   Better Care Fund

The Interim Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing reported that the Better 
Care Fund report has been submitted and further information will be considered at a 
future Board meeting.

 Suicide Update

Clarified and updated figures in respect of the number of suicides were circulated 
following discussions at the last Board meeting.

It was agreed:

A report would be considered at the next meeting of the HWB scheduled to 
take place on the 23rd November which will provide details of Mental Health 
spend across the Borough.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 September 2017

164

HWB.190 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.191 THE BURY DIRECTORY ANNUAL REPORT 

Katie Wood, Bury Directory Development Officer attended the meeting to 
provide an update on the work of the Bury Directory. 
An accompanying report had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
which contained the following information:

Key achievements in 2016/17 were:

 Increased marketing, training and social media presence of The Bury 
Directory.

 Improved functionality across the website in several different areas
 Further strengthened the governance of The Bury Directory and added new 

accreditation schemes to certain services
 Increased usage and percentages increases in all statistical areas
 As a key enabler for transformation and delivery of the Locality Plan, the 

next financial year of 2017/18 will see a number of developments to ensure 
that The Bury Directory is fit for purpose and future delivery.

The pace and scale of the implementation of future developments is 
dependent on the financial input from the Locality Plan Transformation Fund 
bid. Ongoing investment in the technology of the directory will be required 
over time to ensure it is fit for purpose for continual delivery of the Locality 
Plan.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question the Development Officer confirmed that 
the website contains a language translate function and is accessible for 
those that are visually impaired.

The HWB Policy Lead reported that work is ongoing with NHS colleagues to 
train digital champions within GP surgeries on how to use the Bury 
Directory. 

The Development Officer confirmed that the re-designed site will include 
information in respect of the support provided in respect of SEND.

It was agreed:

1. The Bury Directory Development Officer be thanked for her attendance.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead will provide updated figures 

in respect of the future funding arrangements for the Bury Directory.

HWB.192 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SYSTEM LEADERS 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 September 2017

165

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing 
attended the meeting to provide an update on Bury’s approach to place 
based working for whole system transformation.  The redesign services will 
reduce reliance on public services and improve population health & 
wellbeing.

Six system leaders have been appointed to lead, shape and influence the 
delivery of neighbourhood working across Bury using local intelligence to 
coordinate an asset based approach to strengthen and increase resilience in 
communities.

A role profile for the System Leader role in the Bury locality context has 
been created, resource of £150,000 has been secured from the GM Reform 
Board to support Township Hub Co-ordinator role and wider system 
leadership capacity and development.

The Interim Director reported the work of the system leaders will align the 
Public Service Reform agenda with Health and Social Care Integration while 
driving emergent change and developing and delivering services to meet 
the needs and priorities of the Townships. 

The system leaders will adopt a programme approach to whole system 
transformation, with a focus on data and information sharing between 
partner organisations.

The Leader of the Council welcomed the work that has been undertaken to 
empower local communities.  The Health and Wellbeing Policy Lead reported 
that a branding strategy is being developed in respect of the locality plan.  
The main focus of the work is help people to help themselves and build up 
resilience with local communities.

The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that the Participatory 
Budget pitch events will be widely publicised and the locality plan will be 
launched in November.

It was agreed:

Updates will be considered from each of the system leaders at future 
meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.193 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 

Steven Woods, Greater Manchester Commissioning Support Unit 
representative attended the meeting to present the draft pharmaceutical 
needs assessment.  

Members discussed the financial constraints facing pharmacies across the 
Borough as a result of changes to the funding arrangements.  This may 
result in some pharmacies deciding that it is no longer financially viable to 
operate some services in some areas.  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 September 2017

166

In response to a Member’s question, the GM CSU representative reported 
that the PNA does not provide a commentary on whether there is too much 
pharmacy provision within the Borough but only where there is gaps in that 
provision.

In response to a question in relation to out of area/internet pharmacies, the 
GM CSU representative reported that this information is not included within 
the PNA.  These pharmacies are a very small proportion of the total number 
and tend to be used for high intensity prescribing, for example, residential 
homes.

It was agreed:

That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation Report be 
approved for consultation with public.

HWB.194 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

 Transformation Programme Board Terms of Reference

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG presented the Transformation 
Programme Board Terms of Reference for approval.

It was agreed:

The Transformation Board Terms of Reference were approved.

 Transformation Programme Board and Mobilisation Update 

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG reported that a decision with 
regards to the £19 million transformation funds is imminent.  The focus going 
forward will be in respect of establishing the programme management for the 
implementation phase.  A bid is being progressed in respect of additional 
funding to support IT infrastructure.

Members of the Board discussed the involvement of the voluntary sector in 
relation to the mobilisation of the locality plan.

Councillor Shori left the meeting.

 Update on the Communications and Engagement elements of the 
Locality Plan

Heather Crozier, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that the 
communications and engagement workstream is being progressed.  The brand, 
narrative and logo for the Locality Plan is being designed and will be launched 
in November.  

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is currently being refreshed and will work 
alongside the Locality Plan.  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 September 2017

167

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board reported that this work must be 
seen to be co-produced and the involvement of local people must be 
meaningful.  

 Greater Manchester Population Health Plan

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health attended the meeting to provide an 
update on the work being undertaken in respect of the population health plan. 
The Director of Public Health provided and overview of some of the work being 
undertaken including; early years, oral health, smoking in pregnancy, health 
and                                                                 employment, tobacco control, 
obesity, housing and falls.

In response to a Member’s question with regards to the decision not to include 
Bury in the Oral Health pilot, the Director of Public Health reported that Bury is 
no longer one of the worst performing in GM for oral health.  Information and 
good practice and lessons learnt from the pilot will be shared across GM.

With regards to E-cigarettes the Director of Public Health reported that Public 
Health England reviewing the long term effects of E-cigarettes.  The Director of 
Public Health reported that vaping would be encouraged as an aid to help 
people quit smoking.

 Greater Manchester Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board

Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director, Children’s Services informed the 
meeting that a GM Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board has been 
established.  Bury Council is not represented on the Board.  The focus of the 
Board is to co-ordinate improvements in children’s health.  The Interim 
Executive Director reported that clarity is required in respect of the governance 
arrangements.

 Greater Manchester Meetings Mapping 

Chris Woodhouse, Improvement Advisor shared with members a template of a 
mapping exercise undertaken to try and ascertain what meetings are going on 
at GM level, who attends them and reporting mechanisms.  The purpose of this 
exercise is to inform the development of the health and wellbeing strategy and 
future governance arrangements.

It was agreed:

The meetings mapping template would be recirculated to members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board

HWB.195 UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provide an update on the work being 
undertaken by herself and the public health team following on from her 
public health annual report.  The Director of Public Health identified key 
areas which included intelligence gathering via the Joint Strategic Needs 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 28 September 2017

168

Assessment (JSNA), building strength and resilience in the localities and 
information sharing.

HWB.196 COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING UPDATE 

The Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Lead reported that a summary document 
has been produced following the member development session and this has been 
shared with members of the Board.

Going forward the focus will be on refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
reviewing the website and Board Member training.

HWB.197 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

HWB.198 ***FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES 

The following minutes were included for information:

 GM Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership Board
 Children’s Trust
 Housing Strategy Board
 Adult Safeguarding Board

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


